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Codice A1809A 
D.D. 1 giugno 2018, n. 1609 
Programma di cooperazione territoriale Spazio Alpino 2014-2020. Progetto SaMBA - 
Sustainable Mobility Behaviours in the Alpine Region. Approvazione del quadro economico 
di progetto e della bozza di contratto di sovvenzione. 
 
 
Premesso che: 
- il Regolamento (UE) n. 1299/2013 del Parlamento Europeo e del Consiglio del 17 dicembre 2013 
disciplina il sostegno del Fondo europeo di sviluppo regionale all'obiettivo di cooperazione 
territoriale europea per il periodo 2014-2020; 
-  la Commissione Europea, con la Decisione n. C(2014)10145 del 17 dicembre 2014, ha adottato il 
Programma di Cooperazione Spazio Alpino 2014-2020 che persegue l'obiettivo generale di 
aumentare la competitività e l’attrattività dell’area di cooperazione attraverso lo sviluppo di azioni 
comuni, frutto della cooperazione transnazionale tra aree degli Stati Membri Austria, Francia, 
Germania, Italia, Slovenia e due Stati non membri dell’Unione europea, quali Svizzera e 
Liechtenstein, e che ha una dotazione del Fondo Europeo di Sviluppo Regionale (FESR) pari a 
116,6 milioni di Euro per l’intero periodo di programmazione; 
- il CIPE, con la Delibera 10/2015, ha definito i criteri di cofinanziamento pubblico nazionale dei 
programmi europei per il periodo di programmazione 2014-2020 e relativo monitoraggio; 
- con la D.G.R. n. 3-1201 del 23 marzo 2015 - “Programmazione Fondi Strutturali e d'Investimento 
Europei 2014-2020. Obiettivo Cooperazione Territoriale Europea. Indirizzi per l'attività di 
coordinamento regionale dei programmi di cooperazione transnazionale e interregionale”, si è 
provveduto, tra l’altro, ad attribuire alle Direzioni regionali proponenti la titolarità della candidatura 
delle proposte progettuali ai bandi dei programmi di cooperazione transnazionale ed interregionale, 
sia in qualità di capofila che di partner, e la responsabilità nella successiva gestione degli stessi; 
-  la medesima D.G.R. demanda il coordinamento delle proposte presentate dalle Direzioni al 
“Gruppo di lavoro interdirezionale per i programmi di cooperazione transnazionale ed 
interregionale”, istituito con lo scopo di supportare, dal punto di vista strategico, l’amministrazione 
regionale nella partecipazione ai suddetti programmi. 
Premesso, inoltre, che: 
- la Regione Piemonte riconosce la mobilità sostenibile quale priorità strategica del proprio operato 
e con il Piano regionale della mobilità e dei trasporti (PRMT), approvato con Deliberazione del 
Consiglio Regionale n. 256-2458 del 16.01.2108, si pone, in linea con la programmazione europea, 
specifici obiettivi per ridurre le esternalità del comparto trasporti, da perseguire negli orizzonti 
temporali 2020, 2030 e 2050; 
- raggiungere detti obiettivi comporta realizzare un sistema di trasporti che consenta un utilizzo 
complementare di tutte le opportunità offerte (trasporto collettivo, ciclabile e condiviso) ma anche 
modificare i comportamenti degli utenti indirizzandoli verso scelte di modalità più sostenibili 
mediante regolamentazioni, leve fiscali e incentivi; 
- risulta, pertanto, di prioritario interesse, per l’amministrazione sperimentare le possibili 
applicazioni di strumenti di premialità e valutare gli effetti sui comportamenti in modo da adottare 
quelli più efficaci nella propria pianificazione di settore. 
Dato atto che: 
- l’Autorità di Gestione Land Salzburg (Austria), in data 13 aprile 2017, ha pubblicato, sul sito del  
Programma Spazio Alpino 2014-2020, il terzo bando per la presentazione di proposte progettuali; 
- la Direzione Opere pubbliche, Difesa del suolo, Montagna, Foreste, Protezione civile, Trasporti e 
Logistica, in relazione al suddetto interesse e in forza della citata D.G.R. n. 3-1201 del 23 marzo 
2015, in data 20 dicembre 2017, dopo aver sentito il Gruppo di lavoro Interdirezionale, ha 



presentato la candidatura del progetto SaMBA inserendo, in qualità di partner capofila, 
l’Application Form del progetto nella piattaforma E-MS del Programma Spazio Alpino 2014-2020. 
Il progetto SaMBA - Sustainable Mobility Behaviours in the Alpine Region: 
- intende promuovere, nell’area dello spazio Alpino, il potenziale della mobilità a basse emissioni di 
carbonio e il cambiamento delle abitudini di mobilità riducendo il divario percepito tra modalità di 
trasporto sostenibili e auto privata attraverso politiche di premialità e di pricing eque, personalizzate 
e direttamente correlate ai costi esterni dei trasporti; 
- si articola in 5 Work Packages (WP - Management con capofila Regione Piemonte - IT; WP1 - 
Policy impact estimation con capofila RSA - AT; WP2 - Trasnational community and strategy con 
capofila Département dell’Isère – F; WP 3 - Policy definition and testing con capofila SiTI – IT;  
WP Communication con capofila Climate Alliance -D); 
- si sviluppa nell’arco di 36 mesi e riunisce 13 partner e 9 aree pilota in 5 paesi dello Spazio Alpino 
(SA): 1. Piedmont Region – LEAD PARTNER (I); 2. SiTI - Higher Institute on Territorial Systems 
for Innovation (I); 3. Province of Padova (I); 4. City of Chieri (I); 5. Département de l'Isère (F) ; 6. 
Parc naturel régional du Vercors (F) ; 7. City of Salzburg (A); 8. Research Studio iSPACE (A); 9. 
MVV - Münchner Verkehrs und Tarifverbund (D); 10. Regional development agency of Gorenjska 
(SLO); 11. City of Koper (SLO); 12. University of Ljubljana (SLO); 13. Climate Alliance (D). 
Al fine di armonizzare le politiche nell’area Spazio Alpino e la trasferibilità ad altri contesti, il 
progetto SaMBA intende sviluppare metodi e strumenti per valutare l'impatto delle politiche e 
redigere un manuale per l'attuazione e specifiche raccomandazioni per le amministrazioni 
considerando le peculiarità territoriali e le diverse esigenze delle persone. 
Preso atto che: 
- il Segretariato Congiunto del Programma Spazio Alpino, con lettera del 18 aprile 2018 conservata 
agli atti della Direzione Opere pubbliche, Difesa del suolo, Montagna, Foreste, Protezione civile, 
Trasporti e Logistica, ha informato di aver approvato il Progetto SaMBA, nel Comitato di 
Sorveglianza di Vienna del 16-17 aprile 2018; 
- il Segretariato Congiunto del Programma Spazio Alpino, con lettera del 26 aprile 2018 conservata 
agli atti della Direzione Opere pubbliche, Difesa del suolo, Montagna, Foreste, Protezione civile, 
Trasporti e Logistica ha richiesto specifiche modifiche per soddisfare le raccomandazioni espresse 
dal Comitato di Sorveglianza in sede di valutazione;  
- il piano finanziario, approvato nella sua stesura definitiva a seguito delle modifiche richieste dal 
Segretariato Congiunto, è indicato nell’Application Form e prevede un budget complessivo, 
comprensivo delle quote assegnate a ciascun partner, pari a € 2.021.192,55, di cui  € 1.718.013,66 
di FESR (pari al 85% del totale) e € 303.178,89 di cofinanziamento nazionale (CPN - Contropartita 
Pubblica Nazionale, pari al 15% del totale) e si articola secondo il quadro economico generale per 
la gestione del progetto meglio dettagliato nell’Allegato A, facente parte integrante e sostanziale 
della presente determinazione; 
- il circuito finanziario del progetto prevede che l’Autorità di Certificazione del programma Spazio 
Alpino trasferisca alla Regione Piemonte, in qualità di capofila del progetto e a seguito della 
rendicontazione semestrale di avanzamento delle attività, l’ammontare FESR comprensivo delle 
quote di tutti i partner di progetto; la Regione Piemonte, a sua volta, è tenuta a trasferire ai partner 
le corrispondenti quote FESR non appena ricevute dall’Autorità di Certificazione; 
- ai sensi della Delibera CIPE n. 10/2015 citata nelle premesse, l’intera quota di CPN, prevista per 
la partecipazione di soggetti pubblici italiani ai progetti di cooperazione territoriale, è garantita dal 
Fondo di Rotazione nazionale ex l. 183/87 e sarà erogata dopo le rispettive quote FESR, a seguito di 
apposita richiesta; 
- la Regione Piemonte, tra le altre attività di progetto, in qualità di capofila del progetto SaMBA 
deve: 

a. sottoscrivere il contratto di sovvenzione (subsidy contract) con l’Autorità di Gestione del 
programma Spazio Alpino per disciplinare le condizioni per l’erogazione del finanziamento 



FESR concesso dal programma, allegato in bozza alla presente determinazione quale parte 
integrante e sostanziale (Allegato B); 
b. predisporre gli atti amministrativi e contabili necessari all’avvio del progetto con 
riferimento all’accertamento e all’impegno delle risorse e in particolare: 

-delle risorse alla stessa attribuite ai fini dell’attuazione delle attività previste dal progetto, 
pari a € 214.157,50 della quota FESR e a € 37.792,50 della propria quota di CPN; 
-delle risorse FESR attribuite agli altri partner del progetto al progetto, pari a € 
1.503.856,16, ai fini del trasferimento, per tranches semestrali, delle quote di ciascun 
partner, secondo gli importi meglio indicati nell’Allegato A, parte integrante e sostanziali 
della presente determinazione. 

Pertanto, al fine di dare avvio alle iniziative previste nel progetto SaMBA descritto nelle premesse 
si rende ora necessario, con il presente provvedimento, approvare il quadro economico generale del 
progetto (Allegato A) e la bozza del contratto di sovvenzione (subsidy contract), da sottoscrivere 
con l’Autorità di Gestione del programma Spazio Alpino (Allegato B), dando mandato della 
sottoscrizione al Direttore della Direzone A18000 - Opere pubbliche, Difesa del suolo, Montagna, 
Foreste, Protezione civile, Trasporti e Logistica, e affidare la concreta attuazione del progetto al 
Settore A1809 – Pianificazione e programmazione Trasporti e infrastrutture, che provvederà con 
atti successivi. 
Tutto ciò premesso, 
attestata la regolarità amministrativa del presente provvedimento, in conformità a quanto disposto 
dalla D.G.R. n. 1-4046 del 17/10/2016, 

 
IL DIRETTORE 

 
Visto il Regolamento (UE) n. 1299/2013, 
Vista la Decisione n. C(2014)10145 del 17.12.2014 di adozione del Programma di Cooperazione 
Spazio Alpino 2014-202, 
Visto la Delibera CIPE n.10/2015, 
Visto il D.lgs 33/2013, 
Vista la D.G.R. n. 3-1201 del 23 marzo 2015, 
Vista la D.C.R.  n. 256-2458 del 16.01.2108, 
Vista la l.r. 23/2008, 

 
determina 

 
 1) di approvare il quadro economico generale per la gestione del progetto SaMBA - 
Sustainable Mobility Behaviours in the Alpine Region, come riportato nell’Allegato A quale parte 
integrante e sostanziale della presente determinazione; 
 2) di approvare la bozza di contratto (subsidy contract) da sottoscrivere con l’Autorità di 
Gestione del programma Spazio Alpino per disciplinare le condizioni per l’erogazione del 
finanziamento FESR concesso dal programma, come riportato nell’Allegato B quale parte 
integrante e sostanziale della presente determinazione; 
 3) di demandare ad successivi provvedimenti l’accertamento e l’impegno delle risorse 
necessarie all’attuazione del progetto, sui capitoli che verranno istituiti con provvedimento della 
Giunta regionale; 
 4) dare mandato, ai sensi di quanto previsto dalla D.G.R. n. 3-1201 del 23 marzo 2015 citata 
nelle premesse, al Direttore della Direzione A18000 Opere Pubbliche, Difesa del suolo, Montagna, 
Foreste, Protezione civile, Trasporti e Logistica di sottoscrivere, a seguito dell’istituzione dei 
capitoli di spesa, il suddetto contratto; 



 5) di affidare le successive fasi per l’attuazione del progetto al Settore A1809A – 
Pianificazione e programmazione trasporti e infrastrutture della Direzione A18000 Opere 
Pubbliche, Difesa del suolo, Montagna, Foreste, Protezione civile, Trasporti e Logistica. 
La presente determinazione è soggetta a pubblicazione ai sensi dell’art. 23, comma 1, lettera d) del 
Decreto legislativo n. 33/2013. 
La presente determinazione, comprensiva degli allegati, sarà pubblicata sul B.U. della Regione 
Piemonte ai sensi dell’art. 61 dello Statuto e dell’art. 5  della L.R. 22/2010. 
Avverso la presente determinazione è possibile ricorrere al Tribunale Amministrativo Regionale 
entro 30 giorni dalla conoscenza dell’atto, secondo quanto previsto all’articolo 120 del Decreto 
legislativo n. 104 del 2 luglio 2010 (Codice del processo amministrativo). 
 
         IL DIRETTORE 
                 Arch. Luigi ROBINO 
 
RL 

Allegato 
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ALLEGATO A 
ALPINE SPACE PROGRAMME 2014 – 2020 

 

 

SaMBA  

Sustainable Mobility Behaviours in the Alpine Region 

 

Sintesi 

Il potenziale della mobilità a basse emissioni di carbonio è ancora ostacolato nell'area Alpine 

Space, sia nelle città che nelle aree rurali, dove le comunità sono ancora dipendenti dalle auto. Ciò 

è dovuto principalmente allo squilibrio tra l'offerta di trasporto e la domanda di mobilità e ai 

comportamenti di mobilità delle persone. SaMBA promuoverà il cambiamento delle abitudini di 

mobilità delle persone riducendo il divario percepito tra modalità di trasporto sostenibili e auto 

privata attraverso politiche di premialità/pricing che siano eque, personalizzate e direttamente 

correlate ai costi esterni dei trasporti. 

SaMBA riunisce 13 partner e 9 casi pilota provenienti da 5 paesi dello Spazio Alpino (SA), al fine di 

sviluppare, attraverso un approccio partecipativo e cooperativo: 1) metodi e strumenti di 

valutazione dell'impatto delle politiche; 2) un manuale per l'attuazione delle politiche; 3) 

raccomandazioni per politiche che considerino le peculiarità territoriali e le diverse esigenze delle 

persone. I principali decisori e gli stakeholders saranno coinvolti in una comunità transnazionale, 

aumentando così la conoscenza nella Pubblica Amministrazione in merito al potenziale delle 

politiche di cambiamento dei comportamenti di mobilità e promuovendo l'attuazione di politiche 

armonizzate in tutta l'area dello SA e la trasferibilità ad altri contesti. Sono previsti benefici per i 

cittadini e una diversione modale verso opzioni di trasporto sostenibili nelle aree pilota e nelle aree 

dello SA anche dopo il progetto.  

SaMBA porterà innovazione nella gamification per il cambiamento dei comportamenti di mobilità, 

esplorando diversi tipi di leve (vale a dire premi monetari, senso della comunità, visibilità sociale, 

benessere e salute) e introducendo equità e personalizzazione nel calcolo delle politiche di 

premialità/pricing, considerando le caratteristiche dell'utente (ad es. disabilità), l’offerta di trasporto 

e il contesto territoriale (partendo dal progetto SA MORECO). I cittadini saranno monitorati e 

coinvolti attraverso focus group, al fine di co-creare, testare e valutare le politiche di 

premialità/pricing. Il sistema di monitoraggio e premialità sarà attivato attraverso piattaforme open 

source esistenti (ad esempio 7FP MoveUS, H2020 MUV). SaMBA ha l'approvazione di EUSALP 

AG4 e è previsto uno scambio di contenuti con i progetti in corso ASTUS, ERUDITE, Emoticon e 

H2020 MUV. 
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Struttura del progetto e risultati attesi 
 

WP  Specific objective  Output  Result  

WP T1 - Policy impact 

estimation  

Increasing awareness 

and understanding 

among AS decision 

makers about the 

potential of mobility 

behaviour change 

policies  

Behaviour change 

policies impact 

estimation method and 

tool  

Increased knowledge 

and awareness on 

behaviour change 

policies benefits in the 

decision makers of the 

AS area  

WP T2 - Policy 

definition and testing  

Fostering people 

behaviour change 

towards sustainable and 

low carbon mobility in 

the pilot cases and 

throughout the AS area  

Handbook for the 

implementation of 

behaviour change 

policies  

Modal diversion from 

car to sustainable 

transport modes in the 

case studies (amounting 

to more than 7 million of 

citizens) and throughout 

the AS area  

WP T3 - Transnational 

community and strategy  

Improving behaviour 

change policies to 

promote sustainable 

and low carbon mobility 

in the AS area  

Recommendations for 

the development of 

harmonized, effective 

and equitable behaviour 

change policies  

Increased number of AS 

local and regional PAs 

developing harmonized, 

effective and equitable 

behaviour change 

policies  

 
Partner 
 

1. Piedmont Region – LEAD PARTNER (I)  

2. SiTI - Higher Institute on Territorial Systems for Innovation (I)  

3. Province of Padova (I)  

4. City of Chieri (I)  

5. Département de l'Isère (F)  

6. Parc naturel régional du Vercors (F)  

7. City of Salzburg (A)  

8. Research Studio iSPACE (A)  

9. MVV - Münchner Verkehrs und Tarifverbund (D)  

10. Regional development agency of Gorenjska (SLO)  

11. City of Koper (SLO)  

12. University of Ljubljana (SLO)  

13. Climate Alliance (D)
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Quadro economico 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Partner

Partner 

abbreviation Country ERDF

ERDF Co-financing 

(percent)

Percentage of 

total ERDF

Public 

contribution

Private 

contribution

Total 

contribution

1 - Regione Piemonte REGPIE ITALIA 214.157,50€         85,00 % 12,46 % 37.792,50€      0,00€            37.792,50€   251.950,00€           

2 - SiTI SiTI ITALIA 197.965,00€         85,00 % 11,52 % 0,00€                 34.935,00€ 34.935,00€   232.900,00€           

3 - Provincia di Padova PROPA ITALIA 72.466,75€            85,00 % 4,21 % 12.788,25€      0,00€            12.788,25€   85.255,00€             

4 - Città di Chieri CHIERI ITALIA 72.139,50€            85,00 % 4,19 % 12.730,50€      0,00€            12.730,50€   84.870,00€             

5 - Département de l’Isère CD38 FRANCE 195.500,00€         85,00 % 11,37 % 34.500,00€      0,00€            34.500,00€   230.000,00€           

6 - Parc naturel regional du Vercors PNRV FRANCE 86.040,61€            85,00 % 5,00 % 15.183,64€      0,00€            15.183,64€   101.224,25€           

7 - Magistrat der Stadtgemeinde Salzburg SALZ ÖSTERREICH 105.072,75€         85,00 % 6,11 % 18.542,25€      0,00€            18.542,25€   123.615,00€           

8 - Research Studios Austria Forschungsgesellschaft RSA ÖSTERREICH 196.082,25€         85,00 % 11,41 % 34.602,75€      0,00€            34.602,75€   230.685,00€           

9 - Münchner Verkehrs- und Tarifverbund (MVV) MVV DEUTSCHLAND 118.711,00€         85,00 % 6,90 % 20.949,00€      0,00€            20.949,00€   139.660,00€           

10 - BSC, Poslovno podporni center d.o.o. Kranj BSC KRANJ SLOVENIJA 111.158,75€         85,00 % 6,47 % 19.616,25€      0,00€            19.616,25€   130.775,00€           

11 - Mestna občina Koper MOK SLOVENIJA 73.289,55€            85,00 % 4,26 % 12.933,45€      0,00€            12.933,45€   86.223,00€             

12 - Univerza v Ljubljani UL SLOVENIJA 119.412,50€         85,00 % 6,95 % 21.072,80€      0,00€            21.072,80€   140.485,30€           

13 - Climate Alliance CA DEUTSCHLAND 156.017,50€         85,00 % 9,08 % 27.532,50€      0,00€            27.532,50€   183.550,00€           

1.718.013,66€      268.243,89€    34.935,00€ 303.178,89€ 2.021.192,55€       Total

Project budget summary (per partner and per Co-funded)

Partner Programme co-financing Contribution

Total budget

Partner

Co-

financing 

source Staff costs

Office and 

administration

Travel and 

accomodation

External 

expertise and 

services Equipment Total budget

1 - Regione Piemonte ERDF 83.000,00€          12.150,00€        10.000,00€      146.800,00€    0,00€                 251.950,00€        

2 - SiTI ERDF 143.000,00€        19.500,00€        7.500,00€         62.900,00€       0,00€                 232.900,00€        

3 - Provincia di Padova ERDF 13.700,00€          2.055,00€          6.000,00€         63.500,00€       0,00€                 85.255,00€          

4 - Città di Chieri ERDF 13.800,00€          2.070,00€          5.000,00€         64.000,00€       0,00€                 84.870,00€          

5 - Département de l’Isère ERDF 161.000,00€        24.000,00€        9.000,00€         36.000,00€       0,00€                 230.000,00€        

6 - Parc naturel regional du Vercors ERDF 58.195,00€          8.579,25€          4.650,00€         29.800,00€       0,00€                 101.224,25€        

7 - Magistrat der Stadtgemeinde Salzburg ERDF 20.100,00€          3.015,00€          3.000,00€         97.500,00€       0,00€                 123.615,00€        

8 - Research Studios Austria Forschungsgesellschaft ERDF 174.900,00€        26.085,00€        6.900,00€         22.800,00€       0,00€                 230.685,00€        

9 - Münchner Verkehrs- und Tarifverbund (MVV) ERDF 88.400,00€          13.260,00€        7.000,00€         31.000,00€       0,00€                 139.660,00€        

10 - BSC, Poslovno podporni center d.o.o. Kranj ERDF 49.300,00€          7.245,00€          6.200,00€         50.030,00€       18.000,00€       130.775,00€        

11 - Mestna občina Koper ERDF 14.020,00€          2.103,00€          3.800,00€         66.300,00€       0,00€                 86.223,00€          

12 - Univerza v Ljubljani ERDF 100.422,00€        15.063,30€        10.000,00€      15.000,00€       0,00€                 140.485,30€        

13 - Climate Alliance ERDF 129.000,00€        19.350,00€        11.500,00€      23.700,00€       0,00€                 183.550,00€        

Total 1.048.837,00€    154.475,55€     90.550,00€      709.330,00€    18.000,00€       2.021.192,55€    

Project budget overview per partner per budget line
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Partner

Co-financing 

source Wp P Wp M Wp T1 Wp T2 Wp T3 Wp C Total budget

1 - Regione Piemonte ERDF 2.000,00€          84.750,00€      46.500,00€          64.050,00€        33.850,00€         20.800,00€        251.950,00€        

2 - SiTI ERDF 13.000,00€        22.500,00€      23.000,00€          52.000,00€        107.500,00€       14.900,00€        232.900,00€        

3 - Provincia di Padova ERDF 1.000,00€          12.054,00€      4.920,00€            15.621,00€        44.280,00€         7.380,00€          85.255,00€          

4 - Città di Chieri ERDF 0,00€                  10.455,00€      3.690,00€            17.835,00€        46.740,00€         6.150,00€          84.870,00€          

5 - Département de l’Isère ERDF 1.000,00€          24.800,00€      44.525,00€          94.350,00€        47.025,00€         18.300,00€        230.000,00€        

6 - Parc naturel regional du Vercors ERDF 1.000,00€          10.803,00€      7.360,00€            14.712,50€        56.138,75€         11.210,00€        101.224,25€        

7 - Magistrat der Stadtgemeinde Salzburg ERDF 0,00€                  22.386,00€      9.840,00€            21.033,00€        65.436,00€         4.920,00€          123.615,00€        

8 - Research Studios Austria Forschungsgesellschaft ERDF 1.000,00€          39.020,00€      105.690,00€        43.230,00€        35.420,00€         6.325,00€          230.685,00€        

9 - Münchner Verkehrs- und Tarifverbund (MVV) ERDF 0,00€                  15.025,00€      17.250,00€          22.180,00€        68.695,00€         16.510,00€        139.660,00€        

10 - BSC, Poslovno podporni center d.o.o. Kranj ERDF 1.000,00€          15.530,00€      10.050,00€          17.490,00€        78.150,00€         8.555,00€          130.775,00€        

11 - Mestna občina Koper ERDF 0,00€                  8.856,00€        3.690,00€            14.760,00€        52.152,00€         6.765,00€          86.223,00€          

12 - Univerza v Ljubljani ERDF 0,00€                  22.409,80€      42.900,00€          28.266,50€        29.950,00€         16.959,00€        140.485,30€        

13 - Climate Alliance ERDF 0,00€                  20.100,00€      5.750,00€            10.350,00€        31.250,00€         116.100,00€     183.550,00€        

Total 20.000,00€        308.688,80€   325.165,00€        415.878,00€     696.586,75€       254.874,00€     2.021.192,55€    

Project budget overview per partner per work package

Partner

Co-financing 

source Period 0 Period 1 Period 2 Period 3 Period 4 Period 5 Period 6 Total budget

1 - Regione Piemonte ERDF 2.000,00€        16.625,00€      21.100,00€      42.687,50€      46.187,50€      60.612,50€      62.737,50€      251.950,00€     

2 - SiTI ERDF 13.000,00€      23.250,00€      34.825,00€      44.375,00€      42.125,00€      47.925,00€      27.400,00€      232.900,00€     

3 - Provincia di Padova ERDF 1.000,00€        2.829,00€        11.439,00€      24.108,00€      20.049,00€      18.327,00€      7.503,00€        85.255,00€      

4 - Città di Chieri ERDF 0,00€              1.845,00€        10.455,00€      22.140,00€      22.755,00€      20.295,00€      7.380,00€        84.870,00€      

5 - Département de l’Isère ERDF 1.000,00€        38.161,25€      43.461,25€      43.461,25€      43.461,25€      33.830,00€      26.625,00€      230.000,00€     

6 - Parc naturel regional du Vercors ERDF 1.000,00€        11.656,75€      15.970,50€      21.970,50€      22.970,50€      21.468,00€      6.188,00€        101.224,25€     

7 - Magistrat der Stadtgemeinde Salzburg ERDF 0,00€              8.979,00€        30.750,00€      27.798,00€      20.910,00€      16.974,00€      18.204,00€      123.615,00€     

8 - Research Studios Austria Forschungsgesellschaft ERDF 1.000,00€        12.555,00€      47.010,00€      53.995,00€      45.750,00€      51.495,00€      18.880,00€      230.685,00€     

9 - Münchner Verkehrs- und Tarifverbund (MVV) ERDF 0,00€              19.525,00€      24.640,00€      22.870,00€      27.410,00€      30.405,00€      14.810,00€      139.660,00€     

10 - BSC, Poslovno podporni center d.o.o. Kranj ERDF 1.000,00€        9.135,00€        11.280,00€      11.580,00€      28.425,00€      60.880,00€      8.475,00€        130.775,00€     

11 - Mestna občina Koper ERDF 0,00€              1.845,00€        8.241,00€        9.594,00€        32.841,00€      24.354,00€      9.348,00€        86.223,00€      

12 - Univerza v Ljubljani ERDF 0,00€              18.501,80€      34.651,80€      29.926,80€      25.793,30€      17.080,80€      14.530,80€      140.485,30€     

13 - Climate Alliance ERDF 0,00€              27.825,00€      31.712,50€      28.837,50€      32.287,50€      32.287,50€      30.600,00€      183.550,00€     

Total 20.000,00€        192.732,80€     325.536,05€     383.343,55€     410.965,05€     435.933,80€     252.681,30€     2.021.192,55€  

Project budget overview per partner per period
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The following contract between the Land of Salzburg acting as managing authority (hereinafter “MA”) of the 

European territorial cooperation programme "Interreg Alpine Space", represented by the government office 

of the Land of Salzburg, department 1 (economy, tourism and municipalities), Südtirolerplatz 11, post office 

box 527, A-5010 Salzburg, Austria  

 

and 

 

Regione Piemonte, based in C.so Stati Uniti 21, 10128 Torino, as lead partner (hereinafter “LP”) and 

representing the partners of the above mentioned project  

 

is concluded on the basis of: 

 
• The European Structural and Investment Funds Regulations, Delegated and Implementing acts for the 

period 2014-2020, especially article 125(3) c of the Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 and article 12(5) of 

Regulation (EU) No 1299/2013, 

 

• the European territorial cooperation programme "Interreg Alpine Space" 2014-2020, approved by the 

European Commission on December 17th 2014,  

 

• the Interreg Alpine Space project implementation handbook endorsed by the programme committee, 

 
• the laws of Austria. 

 

 

Article 1 
Award of subsidy 

 
(1) Based on the application documents (application form and partnership agreement) and in accordance 

with the approval decision and recommendations of the programme committee (PC) of April 17th 2018 

an earmarked subsidy is awarded to the LP from the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) 

under the following conditions. The subsidy is granted in the maximum amount of 

 

1.730.763,66 EUR 

 

(2) The subsidy is granted under the condition that the Land of Salzburg is designated as managing 

authority. The award of the subsidy from ERDF funds is limited to the amount mentioned in paragraph 

10213QO
Sticky Note
Cancelled set by 10213QO

10213QO
Text Box
1.718.013,66
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(1). Furthermore, it is limited to a maximum of 85% of the total eligible costs of the project. The ERDF 

co-financing amount decreases proportionally if the reported eligible costs are lower than the amount 

planned in the latest approved version of the project application form (AF).  

 
(3) Should it become evident and the LP confirm that the project will not spend the maximum amount of 

ERDF co-financing awarded by the PC, the MA may decide to reduce the subsidy accordingly.  

 
 

Article 2  

Object of use, Eligibility of costs  

 
(1) The subsidy is awarded exclusively for the project “SaMBA” as described in the project application 

documents and as approved by the PC. The application documents form an integral part of this subsidy 

contract.   

 
(2) Project costs which qualify for co-financing from ERDF funds consist exclusively of project costs listed in 

the ultimate approved AF. The eligibility of project costs for ERDF co-financing is regulated in the 

programme’s eligibility rules (factsheet “what can be co-financed”).  

 
(3) It is explicitly stated that the project must not make use of funds from other programmes co-financed by 

the European Union to finance the present project. 

 
 

Article 3 
Reporting and requests for payments 

 
(1) The LP may only request ERDF payments on behalf of the project by providing project reports to the 

joint secretariat (JS). Reports will have to be submitted via the programme’s online monitoring system. 

Access to the online reports will be granted by the JS.  

 
(2) The financial part of the report shall comprise the amount indicated in all FLC certificates related to the 

project expenditure that has arisen until the end of the reporting period and that can be objectively and 

spatially imputed to the project. All project expenditure must be certified by the authorised public or 

private institutions, following the rules as set out in the relevant national first level control system. To this 

end, the LP verifies that each project partner enables controls and audits on the proper use of funds to 

be carried out by the responsible institution in the State where the partner is located, as will the LP itself. 

Furthermore the LP will pre-check the FLC certificates received from the project partners, with regard to 
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plausibility and correct issuing, and will also clarify with the relevant partners any doubt or inconsistency 

before the submission of the report.  

 
(3) The activity part of the report shall inform about the project realisation (realisation of work packages, 

deviations in comparison to planned activities, achievement of the project indicators and the envisaged 

next steps). 

 
(4) The LP shall make sure that the project implementation is in line with the work plan per work packages, 

the time schedule and the approved budget, as indicated in the AF 

 
(5) Unless otherwise specified by the JS/MA the first report must be submitted to the JS/MA by March 31st 

2019 at the latest. Subsequently further reports have to be submitted every six months. 

 

(6) A final report shall be submitted to the JS/MA at the latest three months after the project closure date. 

Beside the elements mentioned in paragraphs (2) and (3) the final report shall focus on the valorisation 

of the project results and its impact on the cooperation area. The LP has to be available for any revision 

of the final report also after the project closure until JS and MA have approved it. 

 
(7) Based on the fact that the payments by the European Commission to the certifying authority (CA) will 

only be made in accordance with the corresponding budget commitments, the LP must report on the 

expenditure as foreseen in the AF for each reporting period. 

  
(8) In case the LP requests fewer funds on behalf of the project partnership than the budget commitments 

indicated in the AF, the following rule shall apply: if less than 80% of the spending target (ERDF tranches 

to be requested per reporting period as indicated in the AF) is met, the difference is to be considered as 

"under risk" and might be lost if the programme experiences a decommitment of funds. 

 
 

Article 4 

Paying out of subsidy 

 
(1) After the reports have been presented in due time and completely to the MA/JS and the JS in 

coordination with the MA has verified that the documents meet the programme requirements, the MA will 

instruct the CA to pay out the subsidy to the LP  based on the reported eligible expenditure. 

 

(2) The funds will be disbursed in Euro (EUR).  
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(3) Disbursement of the subsidy is subject to the condition that it can be covered by the available ERDF 

funds that the CA has received from the European Commission. 

 

(4) By paying out the subsidy according to this agreement, the Land of Salzburg fulfils its obligations 

resulting from the present contract. The LP has no further right to claim against the Land of Salzburg.  

 
 

Article 5 

Representation of project partners, Liability 

 
(1) The LP guarantees that it is entitled to represent the partners participating in the project and that it has 

established with the project partners the division of the mutual responsibilities in a partnership 

agreement. The present subsidy contract will not enter into force unless the LP has submitted the signed 

partnership agreement to the JS and the JS in coordination with the MA has verified that it includes all 

essential provisions. Furthermore the LP guarantees having complied with all the relevant legal and 

other requirements under the law which applies to the LP and to the project partners and that all 

necessary approvals have been obtained. 

 
(2) The LP is liable to the MA for ensuring that all project partners have a legal status that is in line with the 

definition set out by the programme (see Interreg Alpine Space project implementation handbook) as it is 

in force on the date when this contract is signed. The LP is furthermore liable towards the MA for 

ensuring that the project partners fulfil their obligations. It is liable towards the MA for infringements by 

the project partners of obligations under this contract in the same way as for its own conduct.  

 
(3) If the MA demands repayment of the subsidy in accordance with this contract, the LP is liable to the MA 

for the amount requested to be repaid. 

 

(4) The MA cannot, under any circumstances or for any reason whatsoever, be held liable for damage or 

injury sustained by the staff or property of the LP or one of the project partners while the project is being 

carried out. The MA therefore cannot accept any claim for compensation or increases in payment in 

connection with such damage or injury. 

 

(5) The LP shall assume sole liability to third parties, including liability for damage or injury of any kind 

sustained by them while the project is being carried out. The LP shall discharge the MA of all liability 

associated with any claim or action brought as a result of an infringement of rules or regulations by the 

LP or one the project partners, or as a result of violation of a third party’s rights. 
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Article 6 

Project management 

 
(1) The LP undertakes:  

a) to ensure a professional management of the project, 

b) to coordinate the start, implementation and closure of the project according to the time schedule 

as indicated in the ultimate version of the AF, 

c) to install a separate (sub)account for the settlement of the present project and to safeguard that 

the eligible costs as well as the received subsidies can be clearly traced, 

d) to constantly monitor the exhaustion of the project budget foreseen for each project participant and 

ensure that budget shifts are carried out within the limits and according to the rules of the 

programme, 

e) to submit the project reports within the reporting deadlines established by the programme, to 

ensure that the expenditure reported by each project participant has been controlled according to 

the rules where the project participant is located and to verify that it has been used for the purpose 

of implementing the project and that it corresponds to the activities agreed between the project 

participants and set out in the project AF,  

f) to forward the ERDF funds to the project partners in accordance with the information provided by 

the MA and without any delay, 

g) to inform the MA and JS immediately about all circumstances that delay, hinder or make 

impossible the realisation of the project as well as all circumstances that mean a change of the 

disbursement conditions and frameworks as laid down in this contract (e.g. loss of a project 

partner, making use of additional subsidies) or circumstances which entitle the MA to reduce 

payment or demand repayment of the subsidy wholly or in part,  

h) to provide the MA and JS with any information requested without any delay, 

i) to retain for audit purposes all files, documents and data about the project until the MA informs that 

keeping of documents is no longer required for the project. Other possibly longer statutory 

retention periods as might be stated by national law remain unaffected by this regulation, 

j) to implement the project in accordance with the European Union´s and national legislation, 

especially on public procurement and state aid as well as the programme rules and to ensure that 

also the project partners respect these rules, 

k) to ensure that undertakings are selected in a non-discriminatory and transparent way (same 

conditions for all) in case they participate in or benefit from the project activities (e.g. trainings), 

l) to provide data for the monitoring system in compliance with this contract and according to the MA 

and JS instructions, 
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m) to inform the MA and JS without any delay about any envisaged changes of the partnership 

agreement, 

n) to ensure that information and communication measures of the project are carried out in 

accordance with the respective regulations and rules set up by the programme (see article 7), 

o) to submit with the relevant project report the main outputs and deliverables as stated in the AF. 

One specimen of each developed material shall be stored at the lead partner´s or project partner' 

premises for the first and second level control checks, 

p) to participate in transnational seminars organised by the programme, 

q) to support the programme in its information, communication and evaluation activities (e.g. join 

project exhibitions, submit texts for programme website and brochures and press releases).  

 
(2) In the name of all project partners, the LP agrees, according to the Law on Data Protection 2000, 

Austrian Federal Law Gazette No. 165/1999, in its valid version, that the MA is entitled to use the 

personal data, which are contained in the project application and which are acquired in the course of the 

realisation and controls of the project and that the MA may convey these data to the organs and 

authorised representatives of the following bodies and authorities: first level control bodies and bodies 

and authorities involved in audits carried out for the programme, European Commission, auditing bodies 

of the European Union, audit bodies of the Land of Salzburg, the federal audit office, and the federal 

ministry of finance of Austria. 

 
(3) Furthermore the LP agrees on behalf of all project partners that the names and addresses of all project 

participants, the purpose and the amount of the subsidy may be used by the programme bodies in the 

framework of information and communication measures concerning the programme, as well as reporting 

to the European Commission. 

 
 

Article 7 

Information and communication 

 
(1) Unless the MA requests otherwise, any notice or publication made by the project, including presentations 

at conferences or seminars, shall point out that the present project was implemented through financial 

assistance from ERDF funds of the programme Interreg Alpine Space. All information and 

communication measures of the project shall be carried out in accordance with the project AF and the 

programme guidelines concerning communication whereby the LP shall provide the project partners with 

these guidelines. 
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(2) The LP shall co-ordinate the information and communication activities of the project and ensure the 

following: 

a) use of the programme logo, the project acronym or the project logo (in case the project partnership 

has decided to develop such logo) and textual reference to the ERDF in any public document or 

product (including presentations) concerning the project, 

b) launch of a project website within the first six months after project start. The project website will be 

hosted on the programme website and shall be regularly updated by the responsible project 

participant in accordance with guidance given by the JS, 

c) organisation of a public final event, 

d) production of posters with information about the project (minimum size A3), including the financial 

support from the Union, to be displayed at each project participant´s premises, at a location readily 

visible to the public such as the entrance area of a building. 

 
 

Article 8 

Project changes 

 
(1) The LP shall be allowed to carry out the following project changes under the conditions set out below. 

 
(2)  Content-related minor changes shall be reported and justified within the progress reports. Content 

related changes that are resulting in major changes in the project’s activities, outputs and/or results 

require the prior approval of the PC. These changes shall be immediately reported to the JS and 

described in a well-founded request for the envisaged changes and a revised AF. 

 

(3) Changes in the budget of work packages, budget lines and project participants are allowed as long as 

the maximum amount of ERDF co-financing awarded is not exceeded. The LP is allowed to carry out 

budget relocations between work packages, budget lines and project participants up to a maximum 

of 20% or 10,000 EUR (whichever is greater) of the respective ERDF per work package, budget line or 

project partner budget, as stated in the ultimate version of the AF. In these cases the JS shall be 

informed of the reallocation of funds through the reporting routines, whereas it remains the duty of the LP 

to monitor the compliance with the above mentioned thresholds. Reallocations exceeding these limits 

are only allowed once during the project duration or in duly justified cases; they require the prior approval 

by the JS (which acts on behalf of the MA whenever approving project changes). To this end the LP has 

to timely submit a well-founded request for the envisaged changes together with a revised AF to the JS 

as soon as the LP learns about the necessity to do them. 
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(4) As regards deviations from the approved time schedule of the project the following rule shall apply: 

deviations that result in a prolongation of the project duration up to six months shall be reported to the JS 

immediately and need the prior approval of the JS. Extensions of the project duration of more than six 

months are not possible.  

 
(5) All project changes requiring an approval of the programme bodies will only enter into force after 

approval has been given. However, once approved, they are valid retrospectively starting from the date 

when a written request was submitted to the JS. The basis for the project changes is the latest approved 

AF. 

 
 

Article 9  

Changes in the project partnership 

 
(1) In the application documents the contribution of each project participant is clearly defined. Changes in 

the project partnership require the prior approval of the relevant programme bodies as outlined below. 

However, once approved, they are valid retrospectively starting from the date when a written request 

was submitted to the JS. Changes in the project partnership shall be described in a request for change 

and revised AF. 

 

(2) The LP guarantees that in case a project participant backs out of or is debarred from the project, has 

become insolvent or closed down as a result of bankruptcy or decision of its owners, its contribution to 

the project will be covered by one or more of the existing project participants or new project participants 

as soon as possible and at the latest within three months after the official communication to JS on the 

partner’s withdrawal. If this is not possible a re-approval of the project by the programme committee is 

necessary.  

 
(3) In case the contribution of the project participant that left the project is covered by the remaining project 

participants, the LP will immediately report to the JS the loss of the project participant and the new 

division of work and budget between the project participants (see also paragraph 8 below which foresees 

a re-approval of the project by the PC if the reduction of project participants would mean a change in the 

evaluation result of the project). 

 

(4) In case the contribution of the project participant that left the project is at least partially covered by a new 

project participant, the LP will immediately report to the JS the loss of the project participant and the 

envisaged new division of work and budget between the project participants. At the same time it will 
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send to the JS a well-founded request for the entry of a new project participant and a scan of the 

partnership agreement that it has signed with the new partner. 

 
(5) In case a new project participant intends to enter the project partnership, the LP will send a request to 

the JS and provide it with information as regards the new division of work and budget. At the same time 

it will provide the MA with information on the envisaged amendments of the partnership agreement. 

 
(6) The JS will examine the request for the entry of a new participant (in cases as regulated in paragraphs 

(4) and (5) of this article) and give its recommendation, after consultation of the relevant Alpine Space 

Contact Point, within one month. The MA will examine the planned changes of the partnership 

agreement. The entry of a new project participant has to be approved by the PC and the changes in the 

partnership agreement need the approval of the MA. 

 
(7) In case of loss of a project participant, its project costs may only be eligible and co-financed until the 

date of withdrawal of this project participant as communicated by the LP to the JS; the eligibility of its 

costs is also subject to the confirmation from the LP and the JS that the contribution of this partner can 

be used for the project by the remaining project participants. 

 
(8) The LP is aware of the fact that the MA is entitled to withdraw from this subsidy contract if the minimum 

number of project participants is no longer ensured. If a reduction of the project participants would mean 

a change in the evaluation result of the project, a re-approval by the PC is necessary. Until this decision 

is made by the PC, the LP and its project partners shall stop any payments for activities that cause costs 

related to the project. 

 
 

Article 10 

Assignment, Legal succession 

 

The LP is allowed to assign its duties and rights under this contract if prior consent of the MA and the PC is 

given. This approval shall be granted if the party to which assignment is made provides for the same 

guarantee as the transferring LP for the fulfilment of its rights and duties related to the project. In this case 

the LP is obliged to assign all rights and obligations and all project related documents to each and any legal 

successor. This provision shall also apply in case of a change of the legal form of the LP or legal succession 

with regard to single rights and duties of the LP. 
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Article 11 

Financial control, Audits 

 

(1) The responsible auditing bodies of the EU, and, within their responsibility, the auditing bodies of the 

participating EU Member States as well as the programme bodies are entitled to audit the proper use of 

funds by the LP or by the project partners or arrange for such an audit to be carried out by authorised 

persons.  

 
(2)  With regard to such financial controls the LP is, in addition to the reporting and information obligations 

as laid down above, obliged to: 

(a) keep available all files, documents and data related to the project safely and orderly either in 

original or as certified copies on commonly used data media, until the MA informs that these 

documents do not need to be kept any longer from the programme perspective (see article 6 (1) 

litera i) of this subsidy contract), 

(b) make all necessary arrangements to ensure that any audit, notified by the duly authorised 

institution, can be carried out smoothly, 

(c) give these institutions any information about the project they request and give them access to the 

accounting books, supporting documents and all other documentation related to the project. 

 
(3) The LP is obliged to guarantee the fulfilment of the duties stipulated above in relation to all its project 

partners. 

 
 

Article 12 

Repayment and stop of payment of subsidy 

 
(1) The MA is entitled to withdraw from this contract, especially in case the European Commission requests 

for it, and to demand immediate repayment of the subsidy in full or in part, if 

a) the co-financed project cannot or could not be realised in due time, or a precondition for the 

approval of the project (e.g. minimum number of project partners) is lost, 

b) the correctness of the final report and herewith the entitlement to make use of ERDF co-financing 

cannot be verified any longer, unless the documents have gone lost without fault of the LP or  

c) the LP has become insolvent or closed down as result of bankruptcy or decision of its owners 

before the project has been properly terminated and therefore especially the objectives of the 

cooperation programme do not seem accessible or secured, or if the LP sells, leases or lets the 

project to a third party within this time, or 
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d) the LP has obtained the subsidy through false statements or has given false or incomplete 

information towards organs/appointees of the European Commission, the JS and the MA or any 

other authority involved in the implementation of the programme, or 

e) the LP fails to submit the foreseen reports or to provide evidence or to provide necessary 

information, provided that a written notice of cancellation has been sent to the LP including a 

reasonable “period of grace” and the expressive reference to the legal consequences of 

noncompliance of this notice, or  

f) the LP fails to provide immediate information about circumstances that delay, hinder or make 

impossible the realisation of the co-financed project, as well as about any circumstances that 

mean a change of the disbursement conditions and frameworks as laid down in this contract or 

entitle the MA to reduce or demand repayment of the subsidy wholly or in part, 

g) the LP hinders the due control or evaluation measures, or  

h) the subsidy has been used wholly or partly against its purpose, or 

i) the prohibition of cession has not been obeyed, or  

j) regulations of the EU law and applicable national law (especially provisions concerning public 

procurement and state aid and environmental law and regulations concerning equal treatment of 

men and women) have been violated, or  

k) any other preconditions for subsidy or obligations of the LP contained in the present contract or set 

out by the programme or in any other Austrian and community regulations, especially those which 

shall safeguard the achievement of the general objectives of the cooperation programme, have not 

been observed. 

 
(2) If the MA exercises its right of withdrawal, it will deduct the relevant amount from the ERDF 

reimbursement requested by the project in the next available progress report. This deduction will be 

applied to the project participant that has caused the request for ERDF repayment or, if this is not 

possible, to the LP. If it is not possible to recover the due amount of ERDF by deducting it from the next 

available progress report, the LP will ensure the reimbursement of funds to the MA without delay. In case 

of any delay in effecting repayment the respective amount shall be subject to interest on late payment, 

starting on the calendar day following the due date and ending on the date of actual payment. The 

interest rate on late payment will be determined in accordance with article 147 of Regulation (EC) No 

1303/2013. It shall be 1,5 % above the rate applied by the European Central Bank in its main refinancing 

operations and it will be indicated by the MA in the letter asking for repayment. 

 

(3) In case one of the circumstances listed above occurs or is suspected to have occurred before the ERDF 

co-financing has been fully paid out, the MA is entitled to stop any further payment of subsidies and to 
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commission a control in order to clarify the suspicion. If this suspicion is confirmed, the LP is no longer 

entitled to claim the corresponding ERDF reimbursement. 

 
(4) Any further legal claims of the parties shall remain unaffected by the above provisions.  

 
 

Article 13 

Project outputs and results 

 

(1) The outcomes and results of the projects have to be made available to the general public free of charge. 

The MA and programme bodies reserve the right to use them for information and communication actions 

of the programme. In case there are pre-existing intellectual and industrial property rights which are 

made available to the project, these are fully respected. The LP will ensure that the project participants 

play an active role in any actions organised by the programme to disseminate and capitalise on these 

results.   

 

(2) All products (material and intellectual) that derive from the project will be the joint property of all project 

participants. Consequently, the LP safeguards that each project participant grants a simple, non-

exclusive right of use of any produced work of authorship to all other project participants. For small scale 

investments made by the LP or a PP, the LP ensures that the project participants agree beforehand on 

the conditions for its use after project end (e.g. by taking a decision in the project steering group).  

 

(3) The LP ensures that undertakings, in case they operate/maintain the project outputs and results, are 

selected in a non-discriminatory and transparent way (same conditions for all). 

 
 

Article 14 

Concluding provisions 

 
(1) Programme language is English. Thus, all correspondence between LP, JS and MA under this contract 

must be in English language. Correspondence shall be email based whenever possible. 

 
(2) Both parties agree herewith that the subject of the present agreement is exhaustively and completely 

regulated in this document and the above-mentioned integrated parts. 

 
(3) Amendments and supplements to the present contract must be in written form. Consequently, any 

changes of the present contract shall only be effective if they have been agreed upon in writing and have 
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been designated as amendment of or supplement to this contract (the exchange of emails is sufficient). 

As an exception to this formal requirement, modifications to the project that are approved in writing by 

the responsible programme bodies (PC or JS on behalf of MA, as appropriate) shall modify automatically 

the present contract. 

 

(4) If any provision in this contract should become wholly or partly ineffective, the remaining provisions 

remain binding for the parties. The parties agree to replace the ineffective provision by one which serves 

the purpose of this contract as closely as possible.  

 
(5) In case of differences that are not ruled by this contract, the parties agree to find a joint solution. 

 
(6) The parties will make an effort to settle any disputes arising from this contract out of the court. In case a 

solution cannot be found, the parties herewith agree that Salzburg shall be the venue for all legal 

disputes arising from this contract. 

 
(7) The laws of Austria shall apply to all legal relations arising in connection with this contract. 

 
(8) Two copies will be made of this contract; of which each party keeps one. 

 

(9) The present contract shall come into force upon signature of all parties and guarantee of any national 

public co-financing to be granted to the project according to the application documents. It shall remain 

into force until the LP has discharged in full its obligations towards the MA. 

 
 
Place, date: _________________________ Place, date: _________________________ 

 
 
For the Land of Salzburg: 
 
 
____________________________________ 

 
 
For the lead partner:  
 
 
____________________________________ 

(Christina Bauer 
 
 
____________________________________ 
(Christian Salletmaier) 

(Luigi Robino) 
 
 
Stamp  

 




